City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 000541 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Bill Status: ENACTED

File created: 9/14/2000 In control: Committee on Rules

On agenda: Final action: 12/7/2000

Title: Adopting an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Frankford Special Services District of

Philadelphia to extend the term of that Authority; all under certain terms and conditions.

Sponsors: Councilmember Mariano

Indexes: FRANKFORD SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CertifiedCopy00054100.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/19/2000	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
12/7/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ		
12/7/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	PASSED	Pass	15:0
11/16/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK'S SECOND READING CALENDAR		
11/2/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PRINTED AND PLACED ON NEXT FIRST READING CALENDAR		
10/31/2000	0	Committee on Rules	HEARING HELD		
10/31/2000	0	Committee on Rules	REPORTED FAVORABLY		
9/14/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	Referred		
9/14/2000	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced	Pass	

Adopting an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Frankford Special Services District of Philadelphia to extend the term of that Authority; all under certain terms and conditions.

WHEREAS, Bill No. 1000 (approved May 18, 1995) authorized the organization of an Authority known as the Frankford Special Services District of Philadelphia (the "Authority") pursuant to the provisions of the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, The Authority was created for a term of five years, as set forth in the Articles of Incorporation of the Authority approved by Bill No. 1000; and

WHEREAS, The Authority has proposed and City Council desires to extend the term of the Authority to December 31, 2005 by filing an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Authority; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. City Council hereby adopts the following amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Frankford Special Services District of Philadelphia (the "Authority") as proposed by the Board of Directors of the Authority:

"Delete paragraph (e) of the Articles of Incorporation in its entirety and in lieu thereof, paragraph (e) shall be as follows:

(e) The Authority shall exist for a term which shall commence on the date a certificate of incorporation is issued, as required by the provisions of the Act, by the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall terminate on December 31, 2005."